RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 305797

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 11 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPLY FOR A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$95,000 FROM THE U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION FOR A BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER.

WHEREAS, in March, 2008, Office of Small Business staff submitted a request for Federal Appropriation funds in the amount of \$200,000 to establish a regional, multi-faceted "One Stop" Business Resource Center that would serve as an information clearing house to help small businesses navigate through the myriad of service providers and local, regional, state, and federal agencies; and

WHEREAS, in August 2009, Office of Small Business staff were asked to submit an application for \$95,000 (rather than \$200,000) since this amount had been included in the Federal Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Appropriations for the Business Resource Center; and WHEREAS, on January 28, 2010, funding of \$95,000 was allocated; NOW,

THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, that the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to make application to the U. S. Small Business Administration, and to take all necessary actions to secure funding [Grant] for an amount of \$95,000 in Federal Appropriation funds for a Business Resource Center initiative; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to accept Grant funds up to \$95,000; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to establish a special interest-bearing account for the Grant funds; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, that upon receipt of a fully executed Grant agreement, the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend up to \$95,000 for a Business Resource Center.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Brock Ladewig

Deputy City Attorney

BL: mm 04/13/2010 Or.Dept:READ R-2010-710 MMS #11846

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>APR 2 7 20</u>10

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved: ________

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: _____

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor